2010 BATHURST 12 HOUR
CLASS STRUCTURE & VEHICLE ELIGIBILITY LIST
(Correct as at 30 July 2009)
The following table specifies each of the automobile makes/models that are eligible to compete in the respective classes for the
2010 Bathurst 12 Hour Meeting:
Class A – High Performance (AWD)
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Alfa Romeo
Brera JTS Q4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X RS
159 JTS Q4
Subaru
Liberty GT B-4
Audi S3 8P
Impreza WRX STi
G-2 MY02-06
Mazda 6 MPS 6A G-2 MY07
Mitsubishi
Lancer Evo VII RS G-3 MY08
Lancer Evo VIII RS
Volkswagen
Passat R36 3C
Lancer Evo IX GSR Golf R32 1K
Lancer Evo IX RS Volvo S40 T5 AWD M Series
Lancer Evo X Evolution
Class B – High Performance (RWD)
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
BMW
335i E90 Ford FG – FPV F6
135i E87
Holden
VY – HSV GTS Coupe
Ford
BA Mk I/II – FPV F6 Typhoon VZ – HSV GTO Coupe
BF Mk I/II – FPV F6 Typhoon VX - HSV GTS
R Spec – FPV F6 Typhoon VY Series II – HSV
BA Mk I/II – FPV GT/GT-P VZ – HSV R8 Clubsport
BF Mk I/II – FPV GT/GT-P VE - HSV R8 Clubsport
FG – FPV GT/GT-P VE  - HSV Clubsport Tourer
Class C – Performance
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Alfa Romeo
147 GTA Ford Focus XR5
156 GTA
Holden
HSV VXR
GT  VY SS/SV
Audi TT Coupe 8J VZ SS/SV
BMW 130i E87 VE SS/SV
Ford
AU XR8 VE Sportswagon SS
BA Mk I/II XR8 Jaguar X Type AWD
BF Mk I/II XR8 Mazda 3 MPS 3A
FG XR8
Renault
Megane RS225 X84
BA Mk I/II XR6 Turbo Megane R26 X84
BF Mk I/II XR6 Turbo Volvo C30 T5
FG XR6 Turbo Volkswagen Golf GTi 1K
2
Class D – Production Sport
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Dodge Caliber PM Mercedes C200K 204
Holden Astra Sri Turbo
Mini Cooper S
R50
Honda
Civic Type R R56
Integra
Type R Peugeot 207 GTi
Type S Toyota Celica SX
Hyundai Tiburon MY02-08 Toyota Corolla Sportivo
Ford Mondeo XR5 Renault Clio 197
Lexus IS250 IS 20 SER Skoda Octavia RS
Mercedes
A200T 169 Volkswagen Golf GT
B200T 245
Class E – Production Small
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
BMW 120i E87
Kia
Magentis MG
Citroen C4 VTS  Rio Sports JB
Fiat
Punto 1.4 T-jet MY06-08 Mitsubishi Colt Ralliart Z2
Ritmo Sport MY08 Proton Satria Gti BS
Ford
Focus ST170 Focus 1 Skoda Octavia Tsi
Fiesta XR4 Fiesta 1
Subaru
Impreza 2.5 G-2
Fiesta  Zetec Impreza 2.0R G-3
Holden
Astra Sri AH Suzuki Swift Sport EZ
Cruze CD/X
Toyota
Camry CV40 SER
Honda Civic Sport 40 Series Echo 10 SER
Hyundai
Sonata SX NF Yaris 90 SER
i30 FD Volkswagen Polo Gti 9N
Kia Cerato S/SLi
Class F – Alternative Energy
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Alfa Romeo
147 JTD
Mazda
3 3A
159 JTD  6 6A
Audi
A3 TDi 8P Mini Cooper  D
A4 TDi 8K
Peugeot
207 Hdi
A5 TDi 307 Hdi
BMW
120d E87 308 Hdi
330d  407 Hdi
Citroen
C3 Hdi
Renault
Laguna MY08
C4 Hdi  Megane Sport X84
C5 Hdi C5 X7 Saab 9-3 TTiD
Dodge Caliber PM Skoda Octavia 1Z
Ford Focus TDCi Focus 2 Toyota Prius 20 SER
Fiat Punto JTD My 06-08
Volkswagen
Golf 1K
Holden
Astra CDTi AH Jetta 1KM
Cruze CD Polo 9N
3
Hyundai
i30 CRDi FD
Volvo
S40 D5 M Series
Sonata DSL NF C30 D5 M Series
Lexus GS 450h GS 190 SER
If a particular model of vehicle listed and sold in Australia has a manual option that is not sold in Australia, the manual option
may be considered for eligibility on application to the Event Promoter, subject to all other specifications being identical to the
Australian sold model. Vehicles not listed above, that are released and sold by the manufacturer in LPG configuration, may be
considered for eligibility on application to the Promoter.
Class G – MINI Challenge
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Mini Cooper S JCW R56 Challenge Mini Cooper S JCW R53 Challenge
Class G – MINI Challenge: For automobiles complying with the CAMS 2010 Australian MINI Challenge Series Technical & Sporting
Regulations or the New Zealand MINI Challenge Series Technical & Sporting Regulations, except as otherwise detailed in the
2010 B12HR Supplementary Regulations.
Class H – V8 Utes
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Ford
AU XR8
Holden
VU SS
BF XR8  VY SS
FG XR8  VE SS
Class H – V8 Utes: For automobiles complying with the CAMS 2010 Australian V8 Ute Racing Series Technical & Sporting
Regulations or the New Zealand V8 Ute Series, except as otherwise detailed in the 2010 B12HR Supplementary Regulations.
Class I – Invitational
Make Model Designation Make Model Designation
Audi
S5 8T Coupe
Lotus
Exige
S4  Exige S
Chevrolet Camaro  Coupe SS* Lexus ISF USE 20R
Ford Mustang GT500# Nissan 350Z Track
*Subject to certification and listing on the Register of Specialist and Enthusiast Vehicles published by DOTARS.
#Certified and listed on the Register of Specialist and Enthusiast Vehicles published by DOTARS.
Class I – Invitational: For automobiles that are ineligible for the Australian Production Car Championship / Australian
Manufacturers Championship (APCC/AMC). Vehicles must still comply with CAMS Group 3E Regulations with exception to
being certified and listed on the RVCS published by DOTARS. However, vehicles must be certified and listed on the Register
of Specialist and Enthusiast Vehicles published by DOTARS.
Notes:
1.  Any make/model that is not listed may be considered for inclusion into the table of Eligible Automobiles
  following application to the Event Promoter and subject to each make/model meeting all eligibility requirements
  of the CAMS Group 3E Regulations.
2. It is the intention of CAMS and the Event Promoter for the Bathurst 12 Hour (Classes A to F) to be Round 1 of the
  2010 APCC/AMC. However, eligibility for the Bathurst 12 Hour does not automatically constitute eligibility for the
  APCC/AMC. Until such time as CAMS promulgate an APCC/AMC Vehicle Eligibility List, should you have any
  queries with regard your vehicle’s eligibility, you should contact CAMS.